

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: Cr1.A.No.93 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
07.	08.11.2021	<u>AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH,J</u> and <u>B. KRISHNA MOHAN,J</u> <i>(Per Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ahsanuddin Amanullah)</i> <u>I.A.No. 3 of 2021</u> Heard Mr.Venkateswarlu Posani, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Venkata Sai, learned Special Assistant Public Prosecutor for the State. The petitioner/ appellant has filed Interlocutory Application No.3 of 2021 seeking extension of the provisional bail granted to him on 05.10.2021 on medical grounds. Earlier by order dated 29.10.2021, the Court has directed the petitioner to present himself for medical evaluation before the Superintendent, Government General Hospital, Guntur, who upon examination of the petitioner would opine whether adequate medical treatment may be extended to the petitioner while in custody or not. Pursuant to the same, learned Special Assistant Public Prosecutor has filed a report of the Medical Board dated 06.11.2021 under the Chairmanship of the Superintendent, Government General Hospital, Guntur, which reads as under. <i>“After verifying the records submitted and after examining the patient clinically it is learnt that Dasari Chinna Sambaiah was suffering from Hypertension, T-II Diabetes Mellitus and coronary artery disease.</i> <i>In view of this it is opined that</i>	

	<i>adequate medical treatment may be extended to Dasari Chinna Sambaiah in custody. He needs physical assistance to carry out his routine activities.”</i> Learned counsel for the Appellant submitted that the petitioner be granted, two weeks time to surrender. It was further submitted that the Jail Authorities be directed to provide adequate medical treatment to him in custody as per the report of the Regional Medical Board dated 06.11.2021. Learned Special Assistant Public Prosecutor submitted that the authorities would be providing adequate medical treatment to him as envisaged under law and also in terms of Medical Board Report dated 06.11.2021 as quoted above. Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case and submissions of the learned counsel for the parties, the Interlocutory Application No. 3 of 2021 stands disposed of by extending the provisional bail granted to the petitioner by a further period of two (02) weeks. The Appellant shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District on 22.11.2021 before 5.00 p.m. The bond furnished by the Appellant stands extended. (AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH,J) (B. KRISHNA MOHAN,J) KK	
--	--	--

--	--	--	--