

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: Cr1.A.Nos.93 & 92 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	
9.	04.01.2023	<u>CPK, J & BVLNC, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2022</u> The applicant, who is the wife of the petitioner/accused No.9 in Sessions Case No.113 of 2013 on the file of the learned X Additional District and Sessions Judge, Gurazala, filed the present application seeking temporary bail for two weeks commencing from 01.01.2023 to 15.01.2023 on the ground that Kum. Sravana Amulya, who is the daughter of petitioner and A-9, attained puberty and as per the custom in their family, a function is to be organized by inviting all the relatives and well-wishers. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the said function is scheduled to be held on 05.01.2023 and that A-9, being the father of the child, seeks bail to attend the said function. Learned Public Prosecutor, on instructions, submits that as per the information received from the concerned police station, the puberty function is scheduled to be held on 05.01.2023. He further states that a rowdy sheet is opened against A-9 and there is a possibility of law and order problem if A-9 comes out of the jail.	

		Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the fact that the presence of A-9 is very much essential, we deem it appropriate to provide escort bail to A-9. Hence, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Rajamahendravaram is directed to provide escort for a period of two (2) days i.e., 05.01.2023 and 06.01.2023 and he shall be brought back to the jail by the evening of 06.01.2023. The costs to be incurred for providing escort bail shall be borne by the petitioner. <u>CPK, J</u> <u>BVLNC, J</u> Note:- Furnish C.C. today. B/O AMD/RMD	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--