

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.PRAVEEN KUMAR
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B V L N CHAKRAVARTHI



IA No. 1 OF 2022
IN
CRLA NO: 93 OF 2021

Between:

Dasari Mohnrao, S/o. Venkateswarlu, aged 41 years, R/o. Budawada Village,
Gurazala Mandal, Guntur District.

...Petitioner/A9
(Petitioner in CRLA 93 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, (Gurazala Police Station, Guntur District) Rep. by its
Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.

...Respondent/Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 389 Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of criminal appeal, the High Court may be pleased to enlarge the Petitioner/A9 on bail by suspending the sentence of imprisonment awarded through Judgment dated 19-02-2021 passed in SC.No.113/2013 by the X Additional District and Sessions Judge Gurazala, Guntur District, pending disposal of CRLA No.93 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and memorandum of grounds of criminal appeal and the order of the High Court dated 29.10.2021 & 08.11.2021 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Venkateswarlu Posani, Advocate for the Appellant and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“The applicant, who is the wife of the petitioner/accused No.9 in Sessions Case No.113 of 2013 on the file of the learned X Additional District and Sessions Judge, Gurazala, filed the present application seeking temporary bail for two weeks commencing from 01.01.2023 to 15.01.2023 on the ground that Kum. Sravana Amulya, who is the daughter of petitioner and A-9, attained puberty and as per the custom in their family, a function is to be organized by inviting all the relatives and well-wishers.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the said function is scheduled to be held on 05.01.2023 and that A-9, being the father of the child, seeks bail to attend the said function.

Learned Public Prosecutor, on instructions, submits that as per the information received from the concerned police station, the puberty function is scheduled to be held on 05.01.2023. He further states that a rowdy sheet is opened against A-9 and there is a possibility of law and order problem if A-9 comes out of the jail.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the fact that the presence of A-9 is very much essential, we deem it appropriate to provide escort bail to A-9. Hence, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Rajamahendravaram is directed to provide escort for a period of two (2) days i.e., 05.01.2023 and 06.01.2023 and he shall be brought back to the jail by the evening of 06.01.2023. The costs to be incurred for providing escort bail shall be borne by the petitioner."

Sd/- SK. MD. RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Additional District and Sessions Judge, Gurazala Guntur District.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.
3. The Station House Officer, Gurazala Police Station, Guntur District.
4. One CC to Sri. Venkateswarlu Posani, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. Two spare copies

MM

HIGH COURT

CPKJ
&
BVLNCJ

DATED:04/01/2023

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2022
IN
CRLA NO: 93 OF 2021

DIRECTION

